The liabilities are recognised for amounts due to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether or not invoiced. Amounts
owing to suppliers (which are unsecured) are settled in accordance with the policy set out in NSW Treasury Circular TC 11-12
Payment of Accounts.  For small business suppliers, where terms are not specified, payment is made not later than 30 days from date
of receipt of a correctly rendered invoice. For other suppliers, if trade terms are not specified, payment is made no later than the end of
the month following the month in which an invoice or a statement is received. For small business suppliers, where payment is not
made within the specified time period, simple interest must be paid automatically unless an existing contract specifies otherwise. For
payments to other suppliers, the Secretary (or a person appointed by the Secretary of the department) may automatically pay the
supplier simple interest.

47

education.nsw.gov.au 225

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2023

27. Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Financial risks (continued)

(iii)   Market risk

Interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates:

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Net result (7,104) 7,104 (7,185) 7,185

Equity (7,104) 7,104 (7,185) 7,185

(e) Fair value measurement

(i)   Fair value compared to carrying amount

(ii)   Fair value recognised in the Statement of Financial Position

$'000 $'000
2022

There is no difference between the fair value and carrying amount of the department's financial instruments during financial years
2022-23 and 2021-22.

When measuring fair value, the valuation technique used maximises the use of relevant observable inputs and minimises the use of
unobservable inputs. Under AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement , the department categorises, for disclosure purposes, the valuation
techniques based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:
   •   Level 1 – quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets/liabilities that the department can access at
   the measurement date.
   •   Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly.